Chapter 449

(House Bill 1222)

AN ACT concerning

State Board of Elections – Campaign Finance Enforcement and Compliance – New State Positions

FOR the purpose of requiring the Department of Budget and Management to create a certain number of new State positions for the State Board of Elections for a certain purpose for a certain year; and generally relating to new State positions at the State Board of Elections.

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That, for fiscal year 2021, the Department of Budget and Management shall create two new State positions for the State Board of Elections for the purpose of employing staff to enforce campaign finance violations and to ensure compliance with campaign finance law.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2020.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020.